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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the \9th November,
28th Kaitika, 1892 (Saka)

The House m.'t at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

\910jthe

ORAL ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

*64. [The ques ioner (Shri M. K.
Mohta) was absent. For arswer, vide col.
28 infra.]

PRODUCTION OF JUTE

*211. SHRI R P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) the total | roduction of jute in the
country during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(b) what are the recommendations made by the Commissi >n for the fixation of support price of jute during the current year ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : (a) and g:I)) A stater lent is laid on the Table of the

ouse.

IATEMENT
(a) Production of Jute (and Mesta)

Name of State  1967-68 1968-69 1969-70

Assam . . 10.81 8.06  11.61
Bihar . 10,28 4.92 7.52
Orissa . . 4,60 31.72 4. 38
Uttar Pradesh . 1.32 0.88 1.00
West Bengal . 42,03 15,80 37.36
Andhra Pradesh 3.86 1.63 2.98
Tripura 1.63 0.89 1.06
Rest of India 1.39 1.48 1.60
75.92 38.38 67.51
(Figures in lakh
bales) (Year—July

to June)

(b) Recommendations of Agricultural Prices Commission for support price for jute for 1970-71 season.

The Agricultural Prices Commission made the following rec unmendations for support price for jute fo- 1970-71 season :

(1) the minimum support price for raw jute for the Assam Bottom variety
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in Calcutta be left undisturbed at Rs.
107.17 per quintal (Rs. 40.00 per maund)
for the 1970-71 season, and the grade differentials operative in 1968-69 and 1969-70 be continued for the 1970-71
season;

(2) the derivative minimum prices for the respective grades for the 'upcountry’ markets be also maintained at the current levels, with whatever adjustments are con51dered necessary by the Jute Com missioner on account of rationalisation of freight and other incidental charges;

(3) the minimum support prices for the different grades and qualities in Calcutta and the 'upcountry' markets be announced as early as possible, preferably by the first week of March, 1970; and

(4) to ensure higher returns to the growers per unit of the crop, the public agency charged with the respons1b1Fty for market operations in raw jute should widen its activities beyond support purchases, and expand into the interior.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Sir, from the statement it is revealed that the production of this much-needed cash crop, this foreign exchange earner, is falling in the country and it appears that a mere 1pq)rice support by the Government or by the Corporation, which the Minister promises, will not result in any increase in the production of jiuc.
The year 1968-69 was a very bad one when the production was about 60 per cent of the needs of the country. The current year, 1969-
70, is also not very good. May I know what steps does the Government propose to take to increv.se the production of jute in the country, prrticularly in West Bengal, where the production has fallen by 5 lakhs bales, in Bihar, the State from which the Minister comes, and in my State, U.P. ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It is a fact that in regard to jute in this country the yield per acre is very low compared to other countries, especially Pakistan and even Thailand. The Ministry of Foreign Trade has taken up the matter with the Planning Commission to aid and assist the jute growers in improving their crop by better seeds and manure, etc., and a provision of Rs. 392 lakhs has been made in the Fourth Plan. I can assure the hon. Member that if it will be necessary to give more funds, we will try to persuade the Planning Commission and the Ministrz of Finance to grant more funds to solve this problem. Increased yield per acre is the only answer to the problem especially in this period of challenges from Pakistan with modernised mills and better yield of raw jute.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I ask the Minister whether it is not a fact that in 1969 the United Front Government of West Bengal set up a Committee to go into the entire matter of the jute industry beginning from its production and to its export; whether it is not also a fact that the said Committee in one of its interim reports suggested that the minimum price for raw jute in West Bengal should be fixed at Rs. 50; is it not a fact that after the Presidential takeover of the West Bengal administration the work of that Committee has been stopped—why it has been stopped, I want to know—; whether it is also not a fact that because of the pressure of certain jute industrialists the Committee's work has been stopped and the recommendation made by the Committee has not seen the light of day because there is pressure from the industrialists of jute and also particularly some Congress leaders of West Bengal ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : There is no pressure at all either from industrialists or from Congress leaders. As a matter of fact a number of Congress leaders from West Bengal and Bihar have met me and asked me to do something to improve the plight of the jute growers. So far as the recommendations of the Committee are concerned, it is a fact that lit: West Bengal Government had set up a Committee and their recommendations an before us. There is a proposal to set up a Ju e Corporation, as a result of a number of recommendation made by some other Committees also. We feel that if this Corporation i allowed to work effectively, it will be able to meet the problems of jule, especially raw jute.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, what was my question ; nd what is his answer? My question was that that particular Committee made ; n interim report and in that interim report the minimum price of raw jute was reconmended to be Rs. 50, and the Committer's work has been suspended because of piessure and even the recommendation of the Committee has not seen the light of d ly. Is that a fact and, if so, what are the -easons for not bringing their recommendati MIS to light ?

SHRI L. N MISHRA : I said there is no such press ire. The Committee was set up by the Wc .t Bengal Government. Jute is not confined to West Bengal alone. Jute is in Assam a so, in Bihar also, in Andhra also, in U.P. ;:Iso, and in some other States also. Therefor.-, an all-India policy has to be evolved foi a crop like jute. Therefore, a Committee ".as set up headed by the Jute Commissioner of the Government of India, and it has als ] made certain recommendations. We art trying to implement those recommendations.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, why is he not answering my question which specifically related to the Committee set up by the United I ront Government ? I wanted to draw his attention to the Committee set up by the West Bengal Government and to the fact that its recommendation has been pigeonholed because of pressure both from Jute magnates and from Congress leaders.

MR. CHA.RMAN : Please sit down. Mr.
Mishra, yon have said that the Committee's recommendations are being implemented.
Doe, it refer to the Committee appointed b> the West Bengal Government ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I said that the Committee was set up by the West Benga
Government. | have gone through some of
the reports about the functioning of the Committee. Jute is not confined to West Bengal alone I said earlier that jute is not grown in West Bengal alone. It 1s in other States also. The Government of India have a stake in it. Therefore, an all-India view of the situation has to be taken.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : He specifically asked about the West Bengal
Committee.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : There is no question of pressure or anything. Perhaps, the hon. Members....

(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down,
Mr. Chitta Basu. Mr. Mishra, do you wish to say anything about the Report of the Committee appointed by the West Bengal
Government ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It has not formally submitted its Report to us so far.
We had a discussion with some members there. I talked to the Jute Commissioner, Calcutta, while meeting him, and I learnt that they have made a number of recommendations. Mostly they are relevant, so far as the Government of West Bengal is concerned. So far as the Government of India is concerned, it has also to think of the jute growers of Assam the jute growers of Bihar. Bihar has a number of problems which West Bengal has not got. Therefore, when I say that a Jute Corporation will be set up, it will be All-India Corporation to look after the interests of the jute growers and I am keen about it. Most of Members may not know that I also come from a jute-
%rowmg area. For a number of years I have cen a President of the Jute Grower's l?lssociation. So, they should not think like that.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will he agree to lay on the Table the recommendations of the Jute Committee set up by the Governmgnt of West Bengal ? Would he agree to 1t ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : The Interim
Report is there.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : It is a very important question about which the House should be taken into confidence. The Minister should reply to Mr. Chitta Basu whether the Report will be laid on the Table of the House and the House will be taken into confidence.

(No reply).

MR. CHAIRMAN:"Mr.

Verma.
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SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, according to the statement, the rest of India produced in

1969-70 1.60 lakh bales. May I ask the
Minister what steps his Ministry is taking

to Questions 8

to explore the possiblity of increasing the production of raw jute in the so-called rest of India, that is outside the jute belt ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : About Western
India I cannot say. But, as I stated esrlier in reply to a supplementary put by Mr. Arjun Arora, we have a number of programmes to increase the gg acre yield of jute. For that a provision of funds has also been made. If the hon'ble Member wants me to read out the number of proposals, there are proposals about seed, subsidy, warehouses and othe things. The main thmg is that the yield per acie has to improve, and that can improve if there is State assistance. Growers have to be given assistance from the State. We have accepted this fact and we have made allotment, as I said, of Rs. 3,92 lakhs in the Fourth Five Year Plan. If it is not sufficient, we shall try to increase this amount.

DR. K. RAMIAH : Will the Minister
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agree that the fall or increase in production of jute is intimately related to the price which the grower gets ? Because of high yielding and other varieties which have come in rota ion the price of jute which a farmer gets has got reduced and, therefore, he has rediued the area.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I have stated, Sir, that it is a fact that the growers are not getting fair p ice and that 1s why the State Trading Cor oration came into the field three or four .ea s ago and assured, what is called the minimum support price of Rs. 14. Thd support price for this year is said to be no econc mical for the growers. And that is why It the moment the price of jute has been Rs 55 as against Rs. 40 fixed by the S.T.C.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Subramania
Menon. Onh a short question.

SHRI K. P SUBRAMANIA MENON :
The Minister n his reply said that most of the Indian jute mills have got old, outmoded machinery anc that is why production costs are high. Ma I know from the Minister whether it is fact that this situation has arisen becaus the jute manufacturers in India have bten siphoning off the profits which they get out of the jute mdustgy to other industries and have neglected to develop the industry on modern lines ? In view of this fact, will the Government think of fakir;;
over the jute mills so that this neglect o' the industry will be put a stop to ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It is a fact that the jute industry has not kept pace with the developmi nt in the jute industry and modern techm logy. And that is the reason why they are suffering today. As I stated earlier, we hive planned a scheme for

1970]

modernising the ﬁlants and we are prepared to finance thro igh financial institutions those people who cirae forward and seek such financial assistance or even other assistance.
We are prepan d to help them and modernise their plant.

MR. CHA1 <MAN : Mr. Appan. Last question but a short question.

SHRI G. A. APPAN : May I know from the hon'ble Minister if there 1s a mill called Ludlow Corporation in Calcutta and whether it is not exporting whole of its product to America and other countries ? Will the hon'ble Minisier take into consideration the
{)rogramme of anti-soii erosion, anti-water ogging and soil saver Process lacking so much in our country now ? What is the price of the material that this mill exports and what is the price of the material that

to Questions 10

the other mills export ? Will it be possible for us to produce in other jute mills also the material as the material produced by Ludlow Corporation to increase our exports
? Will he be pleased to see that modern technology and agriculture sciences followed in other countries for growmg more jute per acre could be investigated ? 1 would also like to know whether he will send some delegation to countries where the yield of jute per acre is very high so that we can also follow their example.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sir, there is no need for any delegation. We had a number of committees. We only wish to implement those recommendations.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no that has nothing to do with
SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Sir, on a point of

order.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Sir, he is not raising a point of order. He is only making a speech...

SHRI RAJNARAIN : No, no.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA :..and unnecessary and irrelevant insinuations. It is well known that Electronics is being handled by the Cabinet Secretariat.
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FCOMPLAINTS BY SMALL-SCALE UNITS
OF RADIOS AND TRANSISTORS

*85. SHRIMATI VIMAL PUNJAB
DESHMUKH : Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state :

fa) whether Government are aware of the complaints made recently by the Small-Scale Radio and Transistor Units, of undue preference being given to large scale manufacturers ﬁ produce Transistors and Radios; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to help the Small-Scale
Units ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSON-
NEL IN THE CABINET SECRE-
TARIAT (SHRI RAM  NIWAS
MIRDHA) : (a) and (b) No preference has been given to large scale manufacturers of radios and transistors. The production of the small scale sector has been steadily increasing. It went up to 9 lakh sets in 1969 as against 3.1 lakhs sets in 1965. The share of the small scale sector in the total annual production has remained practically the same at around 35% over the last five years.

Complaints have been received from the small-scale sector that they are facing competition from the organised sector. To encourage the small sector, Government have taken the following steps :—

(i) An excise duty of Rs. 10 is levied on each set priced Rs. 165 or less made by the organised sector, while the small-scale sector is exempt from this levy.

e[sTransferred from the 11th

November, 1970.
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(il) Small-scale units are permitted an increase of 75% over the previous year's production for determining the import entitlement.

(ii1) Government requirements of radios are proposed to be purchased from the Small-Scale Sector.

Government are also considering whether any further encouragement to the small sector is necessary.

SHRIMATI VIMAL PUNJAB DESH-
MUKH : What positive steps does the Government propose to take to reserve radios and other items of electronics for the small-scale industry as (1) it will be in line with the socialistic pattern that the Congress is advocating and (2) it will, to some extent, solve the unemployment problem ?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : Sir, it is not proposed to reserve the manufacture of radios for the small-scale sector. But other concessions, about which I mentioned in my answer, have been given to the small-scale sector, with the resul Ithat the small-scale sector has increased its production considerably during the last few years.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, the Minister has just now stated that no undue preference has been shown to the large-scale sector. This is a positive statement by a Minister of the Government. Here is the report of the Dutt Committee and on page 72 the Committee says that we find that no attempt has been made to ensure that the large producers make available the more critical parts to the small-scale producers at appropriate prices. It is also stated that when the radio expansion was banned in the country for the big sector— the Dutt Committee has said this—the foreign controlled subsidiaries in the radio industry applied for and obtained the expansion in the radio manufacture. I want the Government to make a pointed reference to this observation of Th¢ Dutt Committee. It is further stated that this is one of the most remarkable industries where the small-scale sector has made a headway in remakr-able a manner despite the fact that the

licensing policy ( Interruptlons) has hardly done anything to its progress...
SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : Sir, while putting supplementaries only questlons must be asked and not speeches. How long do you allow Members like that making
Speeches ?

